Rank
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Control Room Operator
Retired Senior Firefighter
Retired Member
Retired Member
Retired Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Retired Senior Firefighter
Retired Firefighter
Deputy Controller
Operational Support Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Assistant National Commander
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Senior Firefighter
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Qualified Firefighter
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Senior Firefighter
Retired Senior Firefighter
Retired Chief Fire Officer
Retired Senior Firefighter
Retired Chief Fire Officer
Retired Operational Support Member
Retired Qualified Firefighter
Retired Qualified Firefighter
Retired Rural Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Senior Dispatcher
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Retired Controller
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Qualified Firefighter
Retired Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Station Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Senior Station Officer

Obituaries

3 November 2023 to 1 November 2024

First Name
Warren
Gary
Victor
Stu
John
John (Pat)
Noel
Russell (Butch)
Stewart
Christopher (Alex)
lan
Mervyn
Owen
James (Jim)
James
Gavin
Murray
Bryant
Ronald (Ronnie)
Paul
Wesley (Wes)
Leonard (Lenny)
Colin
Gary
Duncan
John
Philip
Ray (Mac)
Frank
Barry
Cheri-Lu
Neil
John
Leo
Ivan (Oakey)
Graeme
Andrew
lan (Monty)
James (Jim)
Richard
Kenneth (Ken)
Mervyn
Gary
Patrick (Jack)
Rowan

Surname
Stringer
Thompson
Young
McLennan
Cunningham
Swann
Gilbert
Culling
Rickard
Scarrow
Wilkinson
Ferguson
Kinsella QFsm
Anderson QSM
Ewers
Lack
Dysart
McKenzie
Summers
Whitehead
Reichel
Stone
Twose
Talbot
Troughton
Eaton
Campbell
McKnight
Anderson
Low
Flight
Petersen
Goodliffe
May
Weastell
Trigger
Prangley
Montgomery
Nicholls
Crawford
Lucas
Connelly
Beban
Feeney
Reeves



Retired Chief Fire Officer
Retired Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Operational Support Member
Retired Member

Operational Support Member
Qualified Firefighter
Firefighter

Retired Senior Firefighter
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Member

Retired Station Officer

Retired Station Officer

Retired Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Member

Brigade Member

Brigade Life Honorary Member
Founding Member

Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Firefighter

Retired Senior Station Officer
Retired 3rd Officer

Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Firefighter

Senior Network Engineer
Retired Firefighter

Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Senior Firefighter
Retired Member

Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Member

Retired Chief Fire Officer
Retired Member

Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Retired Fire Officer

Retired Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Senior Station Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Wildfire Specialist

Operational Support Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Support

Graeme
Mervyn
Rodger

Peter

Alan

Eifion
Lawrence
Davina

Jade

Terry
Desmond
Gordon
Alexander
Gary

Charlie
Murray

Dave

Gordon (Mick)
Donald
Trevor (Trev)
Barney
James (Jimmy)
William (Les)
William (Jim)
Richard (Dick)
Thomas (Ed)
lan

Tony

Steve

Samuel (Sam)

Maurice (Morrie)

Michael (Mike)
Russell

William (Bill)
Greg

Archdeacon Joseph (Joe)

John (Huey)
Bruce
Michael
Ronald

Don

Anton
Martin
Victor (Vic)
Graeme
Grant (Bertha)
Russell
Taina

Hawarth
George QSM
Gillespie
Sicely
Moros
Williams
Snelgar
Solomon
Halkett
Cook

Hide aQFsm
Duncan
Carey
MacKenzie
Dudley
Frost
Bould
Guthrie
Gyton
Moore
Donaldson
Morris
Wilson
Harper
Tohu
Finnie
Huggins
Nightingale
Oxenbridge
McGregor
Gore
Howell

Postlewaight MNzm

Dougherty
Olsen

Huta NzOM
Eunson
Abernathy
MclLees
Lennon
Hassall QFsm
Sutorius
Cuff
Moody
Still

Baker
Campbell
Savage



Retired Firefighter

Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Fire Police Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Brigade Member
Retired Senior Firefighter

Rural Firefighter

Retired 3rd Officer

Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Brigade Life Honorary Member
Retired Member

Retired Station Officer

Alan

John

Arthur

Ross

John

Bernard

Neil

Alan (Lofty)
Raymond (Ray)
Matthew (Matt)
lan

Bradley
Chantelle

Brett

Collison
Thomas
Meadows
Kinghorn
Pellew
Faull
Foster
Harrington
Christie
Ledgerwood
Rizzi
Dymond
Brosnahan
Bennett



Brigade
Oamaru Volunteer Fire Brigade
Kaitangata Volunteer Fire Brigade
Dunedin
Wellington Fire Brigade
Winton Volunteer Fire Brigade
Invercargill Fire Brigade
Browns Volunteer Fire Brigade
Bluff Volunteer Fire Brigade
Mayor View Volunteer Fire Brigade
Te Pohue Volunteer Fire Brigade
Pauanui Volunteer Fire Brigade
Kaitangata Volunteer Fire Brigade
Fire and Emergency New Zealand
Te Kuiti Volunteer Fire Brigade
Upper Moutere Volunteer Fire Brigade
Lincoln Volunteer Fire Brigade
Waikaia Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wallacetown Volunteer Fire Brigade
Owhango Volunteer Fire Brigade
Marton Volunteer Fire Brigade
Millers Flat Volunteer Fire Brigade
Rakaia Volunteer Fire Brigade
Waikari Volunteer Fire Brigade
Hamilton Fire Brigade
Whanganui Fire Brigade
Outram Volunteer Fire Brigade
Remutaka Operational Support Unit
Nelson Fire Brigade
Wellington Fire District
Western Bay of Plenty
Turangi Volunteer Fire Brigade
Spencerville Volunteer Fire Brigade
Southern Fire Communications Centre
Waiuku Volunteer Fire Brigade
Waiau Volunteer Fire Brigade
New Plymouth Fire Brigade
Kaikohe Volunteer Fire Brigade
Okiwi Bay Volunteer Fire Brigade
Pukekohe Volunteer Fire Brigade
Te Puke Volunteer Fire Brigade
Coromandel Volunteer Fire Brigade
Bulls Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wellington Fire District
Johnsonville Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wellington Fire District

Date of Death
3/11/2023
6/11/2023
11/11/2023
16/11/2023
18/11/2023
21/11/2023
6/12/2023
9/12/2023
12/12/2023
16/12/2023
17/12/2023
18/12/2023
18/12/2023
19/12/2023
28/12/2023
4/01/2024
8/01/2024
11/01/2024
15/01/2024
17/01/2024
20/01/2024
20/01/2024
23/01/2024
25/01/2024
8/02/2024
8/02/2024
8/02/2024
8/02/2024
15/02/2024
17/02/2024
18/02/2024
19/02/2024
1/03/2024
7/03/2024
7/03/2024
13/03/2024
14/03/2024
15/03/2024
23/03/2024
31/03/2024
31/03/2024
8/04/2024
10/04/2024
18/04/2024
26/04/2024



Cambridge Volunteer Fire Brigade
Whitianga Volunteer Fire Brigade
Cust Volunteer Fire Brigade
Otorohanga Volunteer Fire Brigade
Mangonui Volunteer Fire Brigade
Urenui Volunteer Fire Brigade

Hutt-Wairarapa Operational Support Unit

Levin Volunteer Fire Brigade
Waihaorunga Volunteer Fire Brigade
Invercargill Fire Brigade

Cust Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wellington Fire District

Kaitaia Volunteer Fire Brigade

Gore Volunteer Fire Brigade

Diamond Harbour Volunteer Fire Brigade

Linkwater Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wellington Fire District

Rahotu Volunteer Fire Brigade
Plimmerton Volunteer Fire Brigade
Paraparaumu Volunteer Fire Brigade
Blackball Volunteer Fire Brigade
Edendale Volunteer Fire Brigade
Johnsonville Fire Brigade
Martinborough Volunteer Fire Brigade
Okaihau Volunteer Fire Brigade
Riverton Volunteer Fire Brigade
Mount Somers Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wellington Fire District

FENZ ICT

Wellington Fire District

Palmerston North Fire Brigade
Otago Fire District

Wellington Fire District

Port Chalmers Volunteer Fire Brigade
Mapua Volunteer Fire Brigade
Auckland City Fire Brigade

Pongoroa Volunteer Fire Brigade
Cheviot Volunteer Fire Brigade
Blackmount Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wellington Operational Support Unit
Rangiora Volunteer Fire Brigade
Plimmerton Volunteer Fire Brigade
Hokitika Volunteer Fire Brigade
Clinton Volunteer Fire Brigade

Fire and Emergency New Zealand
Kaitaia Volunteer Fire Brigade
Kaitangata Volunteer Fire Brigade
Kamo Volunteer Fire Brigade

27/04/2024
28/04/2024
29/04/2024
6/05/2024
11/05/2024
11/05/2024
12/05/2024
15/05/2024
25/05/2024
27/05/2024
31/05/2024
1/06/2024
5/06/2024
7/06/2024
8/06/2024
8/06/2024
11/06/2024
14/06/2024
15/06/2024
15/06/2024
16/06/2024
25/06/2024
29/06/2024
1/07/2024
5/07/2024
6/07/2024
8/07/2024
12/07/2024
13/07/2024
15/07/2024
18/07/2024
26/07/2024
27/07/2024
3/08/2024
6/08/2024
10/08/2024
14/08/2024
16/08/2024
21/08/2024
25/08/2024
27/08/2024
2/09/2024
6/09/2024
9/09/2024
11/09/2024
12/09/2024
13/09/2024
14/09/2024



Wyndham Volunteer Fire Brigade
Katikati Volunteer Fire Brigade
Otautau Volunteer Fire Brigade
Kumeu Volunteer Fire Brigade
Wainuiomata Volunteer Fire Brigade
Paraparaumu Volunteer Fire Brigade
Thornbury Volunteer Fire Brigade
Rissington Volunteer Fire Brigade
Thames Volunteer Fire Brigade
Little River Volunteer Fire Brigade
Winton Volunteer Fire Brigade
Stratford Volunteer Fire Brigade
Himatangi Beach Volunteer Fire Brigade
Waitemata Volunteer Fire Brigade

15/09/2024
15/09/2024
17/09/2024
19/09/2024
20/09/2024
22/09/2024
25/09/2024
1/10/2024
3/10/2024
9/10/2024
10/10/2024
13/10/2024
13/10/2024
27/10/2024
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