## Obituaries 3 November 2023 to 1 November 2024

	5 November 2025 (	) 1 NOVEMBER 2024
Rank	First Name	Surname
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Warren	Stringer
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Gary	Thompson
Retired Control Room Operator	Victor	Young
Retired Senior Firefighter	Stu	McLennan
Retired Member	John	Cunningham
Retired Member	John (Pat)	Swann
Retired Deputy Chief Fire Officer	Noel	Gilbert
Retired Senior Firefighter	Russell (Butch)	Culling
Retired Firefighter	Stewart	Rickard
Deputy Controller	Christopher (Alex)	Scarrow
Operational Support Member	lan	Wilkinson
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Mervyn	Ferguson
Retired Assistant National Commander	Owen	Kinsella QFSM
Brigade Life Honorary Member	James (Jim)	Anderson QSM
Brigade Life Honorary Member	James	Ewers
Senior Firefighter	Gavin	Lack
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Murray	Dysart
Qualified Firefighter	Bryant	McKenzie
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Ronald (Ronnie)	Summers
Retired Chief Fire Officer	Paul	Whitehead
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Wesley (Wes)	Reichel
Retired Senior Firefighter	Leonard (Lenny)	Stone
Retired Senior Firefighter	Colin	Twose
Retired Chief Fire Officer	Gary	Talbot
Retired Senior Firefighter	Duncan	Troughton
Retired Chief Fire Officer	John	Eaton
Retired Operational Support Member	Philip	Campbell
Retired Qualified Firefighter	Ray (Mac)	McKnight
Retired Qualified Firefighter	Frank	Anderson
Retired Rural Fire Officer	Barry	Low
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Cheri-Lu	Flight
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Neil	Petersen
Retired Senior Dispatcher	John	Goodliffe
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Leo	May
Retired Chief Fire Officer	Ivan (Oakey)	Weastell
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Graeme	Trigger
Retired Deputy Chief Fire Officer	Andrew	Prangley
Retired Controller	lan (Monty)	Montgomery
Brigade Life Honorary Member	James (Jim)	Nicholls
Retired Qualified Firefighter	Richard	Crawford
Retired Deputy Chief Fire Officer	Kenneth (Ken)	Lucas
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Mervyn	Connelly
Retired Station Officer	Gary	Beban
Brigade Life Honorary Member	Patrick (Jack)	Feeney
Retired Senior Station Officer	Rowan	Reeves

**Retired Chief Fire Officer Retired Chief Fire Officer** Brigade Life Honorary Member **Brigade Life Honorary Member Operational Support Member Retired Member Operational Support Member Qualified Firefighter** Firefighter **Retired Senior Firefighter Brigade Life Honorary Member Retired Member Retired Station Officer Retired Station Officer Retired Chief Fire Officer Brigade Member Brigade Member** Brigade Life Honorary Member Founding Member Brigade Life Honorary Member Brigade Life Honorary Member **Retired Firefighter Retired Senior Station Officer Retired 3rd Officer** Brigade Life Honorary Member **Retired Chief Fire Officer Brigade Life Honorary Member Retired Firefighter** Senior Network Engineer **Retired Firefighter** Brigade Life Honorary Member **Retired Senior Firefighter Retired Member** Brigade Life Honorary Member **Brigade Life Honorary Member Retired Member Retired Chief Fire Officer Retired Member Deputy Chief Fire Officer Retired Fire Officer Retired Chief Fire Officer** Brigade Life Honorary Member **Retired Senior Station Officer** Brigade Life Honorary Member Wildfire Specialist **Operational Support Member** Brigade Life Honorary Member **Brigade Support** 

Graeme Mervyn Rodger Peter Alan Eifion Lawrence Davina Jade Terry Desmond Gordon Alexander Garv Charlie Murray Dave Gordon (Mick) Donald Trevor (Trev) Barney James (Jimmy) William (Les) William (Jim) Richard (Dick) Thomas (Ed) lan Tony Steve Samuel (Sam) Maurice (Morrie) Michael (Mike) Russell William (Bill) Greg Archdeacon Joseph (Joe) John (Huey) Bruce Michael Ronald Don Anton Martin Victor (Vic) Graeme Grant (Bertha) Russell Taina

Hawarth George QSM Gillespie Sicely Moros Williams Snelgar Solomon Halkett Cook Hide QFSM Duncan Carey MacKenzie Dudley Frost Bould Guthrie Gyton Moore Donaldson Morris Wilson Harper Tohu Finnie Huggins Nightingale Oxenbridge McGregor Gore Howell Postlewaight MNZM Dougherty Olsen Huta NZOM Eunson Abernathy **McLees** Lennon Hassall QFSM Sutorius Cuff Moody Still Baker Campbell Savage

Retired Firefighter Brigade Life Honorary Member Retired Fire Police Officer Brigade Life Honorary Member Brigade Life Honorary Member Retired Brigade Member Retired Senior Firefighter Rural Firefighter Rural Firefighter Retired 3rd Officer Deputy Chief Fire Officer Brigade Life Honorary Member Brigade Life Honorary Member Retired Member Retired Station Officer Alan John Arthur Ross John Bernard Neil Alan (Lofty) Raymond (Ray) Matthew (Matt) Ian Bradley Chantelle Brett Collison Thomas Meadows Kinghorn Pellew Faull Foster Harrington Christie Ledgerwood Rizzi Dymond Brosnahan Bennett

Brigade	Date of Death
Oamaru Volunteer Fire Brigade	3/11/2023
Kaitangata Volunteer Fire Brigade	6/11/2023
Dunedin	11/11/2023
Wellington Fire Brigade	16/11/2023
Winton Volunteer Fire Brigade	18/11/2023
Invercargill Fire Brigade	21/11/2023
Browns Volunteer Fire Brigade	6/12/2023
Bluff Volunteer Fire Brigade	9/12/2023
Mayor View Volunteer Fire Brigade	12/12/2023
Te Pohue Volunteer Fire Brigade	16/12/2023
Pauanui Volunteer Fire Brigade	17/12/2023
Kaitangata Volunteer Fire Brigade	18/12/2023
Fire and Emergency New Zealand	18/12/2023
Te Kuiti Volunteer Fire Brigade	19/12/2023
Upper Moutere Volunteer Fire Brigade	28/12/2023
Lincoln Volunteer Fire Brigade	4/01/2024
Waikaia Volunteer Fire Brigade	8/01/2024
Wallacetown Volunteer Fire Brigade	11/01/2024
Owhango Volunteer Fire Brigade	15/01/2024
Marton Volunteer Fire Brigade	17/01/2024
Millers Flat Volunteer Fire Brigade	20/01/2024
Rakaia Volunteer Fire Brigade	20/01/2024
Waikari Volunteer Fire Brigade	23/01/2024
Hamilton Fire Brigade	25/01/2024
Whanganui Fire Brigade	8/02/2024
Outram Volunteer Fire Brigade	8/02/2024
Remutaka Operational Support Unit	8/02/2024
Nelson Fire Brigade	8/02/2024
Wellington Fire District	15/02/2024
Western Bay of Plenty	17/02/2024
Turangi Volunteer Fire Brigade	18/02/2024
Spencerville Volunteer Fire Brigade	19/02/2024
Southern Fire Communications Centre	1/03/2024
Waiuku Volunteer Fire Brigade	7/03/2024
Waiau Volunteer Fire Brigade	7/03/2024
New Plymouth Fire Brigade	13/03/2024
Kaikohe Volunteer Fire Brigade	14/03/2024
Okiwi Bay Volunteer Fire Brigade	15/03/2024
Pukekohe Volunteer Fire Brigade	23/03/2024
Te Puke Volunteer Fire Brigade	31/03/2024
Coromandel Volunteer Fire Brigade	31/03/2024
Bulls Volunteer Fire Brigade	8/04/2024
Wellington Fire District	10/04/2024
Johnsonville Volunteer Fire Brigade	18/04/2024
Wellington Fire District	26/04/2024

	27/24/2024
Cambridge Volunteer Fire Brigade	27/04/2024
Whitianga Volunteer Fire Brigade	28/04/2024
Cust Volunteer Fire Brigade	29/04/2024
Otorohanga Volunteer Fire Brigade	6/05/2024
Mangonui Volunteer Fire Brigade	11/05/2024
Urenui Volunteer Fire Brigade	11/05/2024
Hutt-Wairarapa Operational Support Unit	12/05/2024
Levin Volunteer Fire Brigade	15/05/2024
Waihaorunga Volunteer Fire Brigade	25/05/2024
Invercargill Fire Brigade	27/05/2024
Cust Volunteer Fire Brigade	31/05/2024
Wellington Fire District	1/06/2024
Kaitaia Volunteer Fire Brigade	5/06/2024
Gore Volunteer Fire Brigade	7/06/2024
Diamond Harbour Volunteer Fire Brigade	8/06/2024
Linkwater Volunteer Fire Brigade	8/06/2024
Wellington Fire District	11/06/2024
Rahotu Volunteer Fire Brigade	14/06/2024
Plimmerton Volunteer Fire Brigade	15/06/2024
Paraparaumu Volunteer Fire Brigade	15/06/2024
Blackball Volunteer Fire Brigade	16/06/2024
Edendale Volunteer Fire Brigade	25/06/2024
Johnsonville Fire Brigade	29/06/2024
Martinborough Volunteer Fire Brigade	1/07/2024
Okaihau Volunteer Fire Brigade	5/07/2024
Riverton Volunteer Fire Brigade	6/07/2024
Mount Somers Volunteer Fire Brigade	8/07/2024
Wellington Fire District	12/07/2024
FENZ ICT	13/07/2024
Wellington Fire District	15/07/2024
Palmerston North Fire Brigade	18/07/2024
Otago Fire District	26/07/2024
Wellington Fire District	27/07/2024
Port Chalmers Volunteer Fire Brigade	3/08/2024
-	5/08/2024 6/08/2024
Mapua Volunteer Fire Brigade	
Auckland City Fire Brigade	10/08/2024
Pongoroa Volunteer Fire Brigade	14/08/2024
Cheviot Volunteer Fire Brigade	16/08/2024
Blackmount Volunteer Fire Brigade	21/08/2024
Wellington Operational Support Unit	25/08/2024
Rangiora Volunteer Fire Brigade	27/08/2024
Plimmerton Volunteer Fire Brigade	2/09/2024
Hokitika Volunteer Fire Brigade	6/09/2024
Clinton Volunteer Fire Brigade	9/09/2024
Fire and Emergency New Zealand	11/09/2024
Kaitaia Volunteer Fire Brigade	12/09/2024
Kaitangata Volunteer Fire Brigade	13/09/2024
Kamo Volunteer Fire Brigade	14/09/2024

Wyndham Volunteer Fire Brigade	15/09/2024
Katikati Volunteer Fire Brigade	15/09/2024
Otautau Volunteer Fire Brigade	17/09/2024
Kumeu Volunteer Fire Brigade	19/09/2024
Wainuiomata Volunteer Fire Brigade	20/09/2024
Paraparaumu Volunteer Fire Brigade	22/09/2024
Thornbury Volunteer Fire Brigade	25/09/2024
Rissington Volunteer Fire Brigade	1/10/2024
Thames Volunteer Fire Brigade	3/10/2024
Little River Volunteer Fire Brigade	9/10/2024
Winton Volunteer Fire Brigade	10/10/2024
Stratford Volunteer Fire Brigade	13/10/2024
Himatangi Beach Volunteer Fire Brigade	13/10/2024
Waitemata Volunteer Fire Brigade	27/10/2024